

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

THE STATE OF LOUISIANA, by and through
its attorney general, JEFF LANDRY, et al.,
PLAINTIFFS,

v.

HORSERACING INTEGRITY AND
SAFETY AUTHORITY, INC., et al.,
DEFENDANTS.

CIVIL ACTION No. _____

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. THE IMPLEMENTATION OF HISA’S BREATHTAKING REGULATORY POWER MUST COMPLY WITH THE ACT..... 2

 A. The Act’s scope..... 3

 B. The Act establishes an unaccountable governance structure for HISA. 5

 C. The Act relies on the States and the racing industry to fund HISA. 6

 D. The Act delegates rulemaking authority to HISA with minimal government oversight. 8

 II. THE FTC’S APPROVAL OF HISA’S RULES MUST COMPLY WITH THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS. 9

 A. HISA’s purported powers and duties..... 11

 B. HISA was unable to establish the Horseracing Anti-Doping and Medication-Control Program. 12

 C. The Act’s Racetrack Safety Program requirements are quite onerous..... 13

 D. The Act creates HISA’s Enforcement and Sanctions authority..... 14

 E. Regulated parties must register with HISA. 14

 I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE IMPLEMENTATION OF HISA’S RULES. . 16

 A. The Plaintiff States have standing 16

 B. The Associational Plaintiffs have standing..... 17

 C. The Individual Plaintiffs have standing..... 19

 II. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION. 20

 A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their claims. 20

 B. The Racetrack Safety Rule (Rule 2000 Series) is unlawful and should be enjoined. 22

 1. The Racetrack Safety Rule commandeers the States in violation of the Tenth Amendment. 22

 2. The Racetrack Safety Rule exceeds HISA’s statutory authority. 23

 3. The Racetrack Safety Rule is arbitrary and capricious. 25

 4. The Racetrack Safety Rule failed to employ adequate notice and comment. 29

 C. The Enforcement Rule (Rule 8000 Series) is unlawful and should be enjoined. 31

 1. The Enforcement Rule violates Seventh Amendment jury-trial rights..... 31

 2. The Enforcement Rule violates Fourth Amendment seizure rules..... 32

 3. The Enforcement Rule exceeds HISA’s statutory authority..... 34

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 4. | The Enforcement Rule is arbitrary and capricious. | 34 |
| 5. | The Enforcement Rule failed to employ adequate notice and comment. | 35 |
| D. | The Assessment Methodology Rule (Rule 8500 Series) is unlawful and should be enjoined. | 35 |
| 1. | The Assessment Methodology Rule exceeds HISA’s statutory authority..... | 35 |
| 2. | The Assessment Methodology Rule failed to employ adequate notice and comment. . | 37 |
| III. | PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM WITHOUT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF..... | 37 |
| A. | The State of Louisiana and the Louisiana State Racing Commission will suffer irreparable harm without injunctive relief..... | 38 |
| B. | Louisiana Horsemen’s Benevolent and Protective Association will suffer irreparable harm without injunctive relief..... | 41 |
| C. | Louisiana Thoroughbred Breeders Association will suffer irreparable harm without injunctive relief..... | 41 |
| D. | Jockeys’ Guild will suffer irreparable harm without injunctive relief. | 42 |
| E. | The State of West Virginia and the West Virginia Racing Commission will suffer irreparable harm without injunctive relief..... | 42 |
| F. | The Individual Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm without injunctive relief. | 44 |
| IV. | AN INJUNCTION WOULD NOT HARM DEFENDANTS OR DISSERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST. | |
| | 45 | |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) | 33 |
| <i>Boelens v. Redman Homes, Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 1058 (5th Cir. 1984)..... | 36 |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)..... | 12 |
| <i>California v. Bernhardt</i> , 472 F. Supp. 3d 573 (N.D. Cal. 2020)..... | 29 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015)..... | 33 |
| <i>Coal. for Workforce Innovation v. Walsh</i> , 2022 WL 1073346 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 14, 2022) | 30 |
| <i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019)..... | 19 |
| <i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) | 19 |
| <i>Criswell v. Gaster</i> , 5 Mart. (n.s.) 129 (1826) | 38 |
| <i>Daniels Health Scis., L.L.C. v. Vascular Health Scis., L.L.C.</i> , 710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013)..... | 45 |
| <i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... | 26 |
| <i>Dep’t of Transp. V. Ass’n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)..... | 20 |
| <i>Ensco Offshore Co. v. Salazar</i> , 781 F. Supp. 2d 332 (E.D. La. 2011)..... | 37, 44 |
| <i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021) | 34 |
| <i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. United States</i> , 846 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... | 35, 37 |
| <i>Food and Commercial Workers v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996) | 17 |
| <i>Henderson v. Stone</i> , 1 Mart. (n.s.) 639 (1823) | 38 |
| <i>Hornbeck Offshore Servs., L.L.C. v. Salazar</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 627 (E.D. La. 2010) | 37, 37, 44, 45 |
| <i>Humana, Inc. v. Avram A. Jacobson, M.D., P.A.</i> , 804 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1986) | 37 |
| <i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)..... | 31 |
| <i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan</i> , 335 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2003)..... | 20 |
| <i>League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... | 45 |
| <i>Make the Road New York v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020) | 26 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) | 16, 38 |
| <i>Morgan v. Maddox</i> , 8 Mart. (n.s.) 294 (1829)..... | 38 |
| <i>Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... | 30, 35, 37 |
| <i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) | 20 |
| <i>River Servs. Co. v. Peer</i> , 2017 WL 1407894 (E.D. La. Apr. 20, 2017)..... | 37 |
| <i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)..... | 40 |
| <i>State ex rel. McGraw v. Burton</i> , 569 S.E.2d 99 (W. Va. 2002) | 17 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021) | 35 |
| <i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) | 16, 38, 38 |
| <i>Texas v. United States</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 598 (S.D. Tex. 2021)..... | 16, 30, 37, 45 |
| <i>Thole v. U. S. Bank N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020) | 17 |
| <i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987) | 32 |
| <i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Kast Metals Corp.</i> , 744 F.2d 1145 (5th Cir. 1984)..... | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)..... | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Musa</i> , 45 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1995)..... | 33 |
| <i>v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 20 |

US CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|------------------|----|
| Article VI | 16 |
|------------------|----|

STATE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|---------------------------|----|
| Louisiana Article IV | |
| § 8..... | 16 |
| West Virginia Article VII | |
| § 1 | 17 |

STATUTES

| | |
|----------------------------|----------------|
| 5 U.S.C. | |
| § 706..... | 22 |
| 15 U.S.C. | |
| § 3051..... | 1, 3, 4, 5, 23 |
| § 3052..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 3053..... | 2, 23 |
| § 3054..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 3055..... | 12, 29 |
| § 3056..... | 13, 14, 23, 29 |
| § 3057..... | 15 |
| § 3058..... | 15 |
| § 3060..... | 12, 40 |
| Louisiana | |
| La. Stat. Ann. 4.141 | 38 |
| La. Stat. Ann. 4.144 | 17 |

| | |
|------------------------------|------|
| La. Stat. Ann. 4.147 | 39 |
| La. Stat. Ann. 4.148 | 39 |
| La. Stat. Ann. 4.149.2 | 7 |
| La. Stat. Ann. 4.155 | 39 |
| La. Stat. Ann. 4.158 | 24 |
| La. Stat. Ann. 4.179.1 | 18 |
| La. Stat. Ann. 4.185 | 8, 8 |
| La. Stat. Ann. 4.251 | 41 |
| La. Stat. Ann. 9.2616 | 41 |
| La. Stat. Ann. 27.361 | 18 |
| West Virginia | |
| W. Va. Code 5.2 | 17 |

FEDERAL REGISTER

| | |
|----------------------------|--------|
| 87 Fed. Reg. at 446..... | 24, 24 |
| 87 Fed. Reg. at 449..... | 22 |
| 87 Fed. Reg. at 457..... | 25, 28 |
| 87 Fed. Reg. at 453..... | 22 |
| 87 Fed. Reg. at 4025 | 31 |
| 87 Fed. Reg. at 4028 | 22 |
| 87 Fed. Reg. at 4029 | 31 |
| 87 Fed. Reg. at 4031 | 32, 34 |
| 87 Fed. Reg. at 9352 | 3, 36 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| Jeff Cota, <i>HISA Clarifies Shoeing Rules, Confirms Delay</i> , Am. Farriers J. (May 12, 2022), https://bit.ly/3a5IJn3 | 28 |
| Lisa Lazarus, <i>KY HBPA – HISA Zoom Meeting</i> , YouTube (June 20, 2020), https://bit.ly/3bxzNY4 . https://bit.ly/3bxzNY4 | 16 |
| Fed. Trade Comm’n, Order Approving the Enforcement Rule Proposed by the Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority (Mar. 25, 2022), https://bit.ly/3HRGekS | 10, 11, 12, 29, 23 |
| Louisiana Horsemen’s Benevolent and Protective Association 1993, Inc. and Subsidiaries, Consolidate Financial Statements (Dec. 31, 2020), https://bit.ly/3HS96JN | 17 |
| Fed. Trade Comm’n, Order Approving the Racetrack Safety Rule Proposed by the Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority at 2 (Mar. 3, 2022), https://bit.ly/3Nn2ST8 | 10, 25, 27 |
| Louisiana Thoroughbred Breeders Association, By-laws at 2-3 (Jan. 1, 2021), https://bit.ly/3OG05FM | 18 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Registration</i> , HISA (2022), https://bit.ly/3xToEIE | 5 |
| 9 Am. Turf Reg. and Sporting Magazine at 227 (1838), https://bit.ly/3xZG7PH | 38 |
| Fair Grounds Race Course: The Louisiana Futurity 2022 (2022), https://bit.ly/3nndmHJ | 25 |
| Horses of Racing Age Nomination Program, Breeders’ Cup (2021), https://bit.ly/3ubIrSr | 25 |
| Comment from National Horsemen’s Benevolent and Protective Association, FTC-2021-0076-0017 (Jan. 19, 2022), https://www.regulations.gov/comment/FTC-2021-0076-0017 | 27 |
| Comment from Jockeys’ Guild, Inc., FTC-2021-0076-0039 (Jan. 20, 2022), https://www.regulations.gov/comment/FTC-2021-0076-0039 | 25 |
